## THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

## BY-LAW

## **BY-LAW NUMBER 000-2024**

A By-law of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan to amend the Administrative Monetary Penalties By-law 063-2019, as amended, to add the Site Alteration By-law to the list of by-laws for which an Administrative Monetary Penalty may be imposed.

**WHEREAS** section 8(1) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended ("*Municipal Act, 2001*"), provides that the powers of a municipality shall be interpreted broadly as to confer broad authority on a municipality to enable it to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate, and enhance its ability to respond to municipal issues;

**AND WHEREAS** section 102.1 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, as amended, provides that a municipality may require a person to pay an Administrative Monetary Penalty if the municipality is satisfied that the person has failed to comply with any bylaws respecting the parking, standing or stopping of vehicles;

**AND WHEREAS** section 434.1 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, as amended, provides that a municipality may require a person to pay an Administrative Monetary Penalty if the municipality is satisfied that the person has failed to comply with a by-law of the municipality passed under the Municipal Act;

**AND WHEREAS** section 434.2 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, provides that an Administrative Monetary Penalty imposed by the municipality on a person constitutes a debt of the person to the municipality;

**AND WHEREAS** the City of Vaughan considers it desirable to have a consolidated Administrative Monetary Penalty By-law that sets out a unified process for all regulatory by-laws to which administrative penalties may apply;

**AND WHEREAS** the City of Vaughan considers it desirable to have the option to issue Administrative Monetary Penalties for Site Alteration By-law infractions;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Vaughan ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

 That Administrative Monetary Penalties By-law 063-2019, as amended, be further amended by adding the following to Schedule 1 – Designated By-laws:

	XXX-2024	Site Alteration By-la	W	Part 11.0
Voted in favour by City of Vaughan Council this XXth day of February, 2024.				
			Hon. Steven Del Duca, Mayor	
			Todd Coles, City Clerk	
		_		
Authorized by Item No of Report No of the Committee of the Whole(2).				
Report adopted by Vaughan City Council on February 13, 2024. City Council voted in favour of this by-law on February 21, 2024. Approved by Mayoral Decision MDC XXX-2023 dated				
Effective Date of By-Law: February 21, 2024				